• The Offer is fully underwritten by J.P. Morgan Securities Australia Limited and Morgan Stanley Australia Securities Limited as Joint Lead
Managers and Underwriters

OFFER

STRUCTURE

AND PRICE

USE OF

PROCEEDS

RANKING

UNDERWRITING

SECURITY

PURCHASE

PLAN

12

KEY METR ICS,  SOURCES AND USES

SOURCES A$m

Placement proceeds $170.0

SPP proceeds1 $20.0

Total $190.0

USES A$m

Repayment of debt and swaps2 $81.3

Identified acquisitions (inc. transaction costs) $106.0

Transaction costs (incl. Offer) $2.7

Total $190.0

13

Key Metrics

Issue Price under the Placement A$1.71 per security

Discount to distribution adjusted last close 4.4%

Discount to distribution adjusted 5-Day VWAP 4.9%

FY20 EPS yield at Issue Price
5.8%

FY20 DPS yield at Issue Price 5.8%

Pro forma market capitalisation post Equity Raising A$1,349m

Pro forma balance sheet gearing post Equity Raising 32%

KEY METRICSSOURCES AND USES

Note 1: SPP is not underwritten
Note 2: Hedging was restructured to maintain NSR’s target hedging levels, and the fixed interest rate was reset to current market levels.

PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

$ Million

Actual

31 December

2018

Revaluations

and

Distribution(3)

Acquisitions

Settled

Proforma

31 December

2018

Equity Raise

and Swap

Reset

Proforma

31 December

2018

Cash 53 53 53

Investment Properties (2) 1,593 100 232 1,924 1,924

Intangibles 46 46 46

Other Assets 56 56 56

Total Assets 1,748 100 232 2,080 - 2,080

Debt 625 240 864 (164) 700

Other  Liabilities 63 63 (7) 56

Total  Liabilities 687 - 240 927 (171) 756

Net Assets 1,061 100 (8) 1,153 171 1,324

Securities on Issue (m) 668.5 9.2 677.7 111.1 788.8

NTA per Security $1.52 $1.63 $1.62

Gearing 34% 40% 32%

1. Compared to NTA as at 31 December 2018

2. Net of leasehold properties

3. Accounts for estimated number of NSR Securities issued under the Distribution Reinvestment Plan for 1H19 and 2H19 distributions

R E D U C E D  G E A R I N G  T O  3 2 %  A N D  N T A  T O  I N C R E A S E  B Y  7 % ( 1 )

14

T IMETABLE

EVENT DATE

Trading halt and announcement of Equity Raising Tuesday, 25 June 2019

Placement

Placement bookbuild Tuesday, 25 June 2019

Announcement of outcome of Placement Wednesday, 26 June 2019

Trading halt lifted Wednesday, 26 June 2019

Settlement of Placement Securities under the Placement Friday, 28 June 2019

Allotment and trading of Placement Securities issued under the Placement Monday, 1 July 2019

SPP

Record date for SPP
7pm Brisbane time,
Monday, 24 June 2019

SPP offer period
Tuesday, 2 July 2019 to
Tuesday, 23 July 2019

Allotment of Securities issued under the SPP Tuesday, 30 July 2019